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HOW TO USE THIS MANUAL

CONTENTS

The preceding page contains GROUP INDEX which
lists the group title and group number.

PAGE NUMBERS

All page numbers consist of two sets of digits
separated by a dash. The digits preceding the dash
indentify the number of the group. The digits following
the dash represent the consecutive page number
within the group. The page numbers can be found on
the top left or right of each page.

OPERATION AND TROUBLESHOOTING
HINTS

In the GROUP 4 circuit diagrams, the operation and
troubleshooting hints are given on the previous page
or following page for each circuit where necessary.
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2 OUTLINE OF CHANGES — Wiring Harness Configuration'Diagrams
WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS

Wiring harness configuration diagram
Connector Reference Description of changes
Name
symbol page
L.H. drive vehicles 99
with 4G93 MPI engine )
- - » The wiring harness configuration diagrams has been established.
R.H. drive vehicles 2.4
with 4G93 MPI engine
L.H. drive vehicles
with 4G63 and 4G64 2-6
ENGINE MA engme - * The wiring harness configuration diagrams has been established.
COMPARTMENT | R.H. drive vehicles
with 4G63 and 4G64 2-8
MPI engine
L.H. drive vehicles 210 * The following connectors have been added.
with Diesel engine e Front fog lamp connector (LH) (A-74)
] ] * Front fog lamp connector (RH) (A-75)
R.H. drive vehicles 212 * ABS valve relay connector (A-76)
with Diesel engine « ABS motor relay connector (A-77)
« Oxygen sensor sub wiring harness and control wiring harness
combination connector (B-34) has been added.
4G93 MPI engine 214 ¢ Engine coqlant temperature switch (for A/C) connector (B-25) has
ENGINE AND been abolished.
TRANSMISSION « Installation position of the oxygen sensor connector (B-26) has
been changed.
4G63 and 4G64 215 * The branch of the power steering oil pressure switch (B-21) has
MPI engine been changed.
* Air bag module connector (passenger’s side) (C-80) has been
added.
The following connectors have been abolished.
 -ABS power relay connector (C-32X)
) . » Dicde connector (for ABS circuit) (C-41)
LH. drive vehicles 216 * Air inlet sensor connector (C-43)
« ABS resistor connector (C-69)
= Control wiring harness and main wiring harness combination
<4G64> connector (C-73) at the control wiring harness connec-
tor side
DASH PANEL + The following connectors have been added.
* Column switch <SRS> connector {C-76)
* Clock Spring <SRS>connector (C-77)
* Clock Spring <SRS> connector (C-78)
* Horn relay <SRS> connector {C-79X)
R.H. drive vehicles 2-18 * The following connectors have been abolished.
* ABS power relay connector (C-32X)
* Diode {for ABS circuit) connector {C-41)
* Air inlet sensor connector (C-43)
* ABS resistor connector (C-69)
« Fuel octane ratio selection connector (C-24) <4G93>
INSTRUMENT L.H. drive vehicles 2-20 * Front fog lamp switch connector (D-24) has been added.
@ PANEL ] ] * Door lock switch or tail gate lock switch (D-21) has been
R.H. drive vehicles 2-21 abolished.




OUTLINE OF CHANGES —

Wiring Harness Configuration Diagrams/
Single Part Installation Position

Wiring harness configuration diagram
Connector Reference Description of changes
Name
symbol page
» The following connectors have been added.
) . ¢ No connection connector (E-11)
L.H. drive vehicles )
(SPACE RUNNER> 2-22 * No connection connector (E-62)
« High-mounted stop lamp connector (E-76)
« SRS diagnosis unit connector (E-77)
« The following connectors have been added.
* No connection connector (E-11)
R.H. drive vehicles 224 * No connection connector (E-62)
INTERIOR ¢SPACE RUNNER> + SRS diagnosis unit connector (E-74)
* SRS diagnosis unit connector {E-75)
* High-mounted stop lamp connector (E-76)
Il 2-26 « SRS diagnosis unit connector (E-77) has been added
(SPACE WAGON> '
* The following connectors have been added.
R.H. drive vehicles 2.98 « SRS diagnosis unit connecter (E-74)
{SPACE WAGON> * SRS diagnosis unit connecter (E-75)
« High-mounted stop lamp connecter (E-76)

SINGLE PART INSTALLATION POSITION

Location of change Reference Page

Description of changes

RELAY 3-2

ABS valve relay and ABS motor relay has been added.

SOLENOID VALVE 3-2

EGR solenoid valve has been added.
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OUTLINE OF CHANGES — Circuit Diagram

CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

Circuit diagrams

Main title

Subtitle

Ref. page

Description of changes

CENTRALIZED
JUNCTION

4-2

The rated capacity of sub-fusible link No.4 has been
changed from 30A to 40A.

The power supply circuit for the alternator (S terminal)
has been changed.

A G sensor has been added to the load circuit for
multi-purpose fuse No. 3.

The raced capacity of dedicated fuse No. 7 has been
changed from 10A to 20A. <R.H. drive vehicles>
An ABS controt unit has been added to the load circuit
for multi-purpose fuse No. 17.

The ABS power relay has been eliminated from the
load circuit for multi-purpose fuse No. 3.

POWER DISTRIBUTION
SYSTEM

The power supply circuit for the alternator (S terminal)
has been changed.

A front fog lamp power circuit has been added.
The ABS system power circuit has been changed.
The rated capacity of sub-fusible link No. 4 has been
changed from 30A to 40A.

STARTING SYSTEM

Petrol-powered vehicles

The number of connector terminals on the combina-
tion front wiring harness and control wiring harness
connector (A-63) has been changed from 10 to 12 for
vehicles with 4G93 engine.

IGNITION SYSTEM

4-15

The number of connector terminals on the combina-
tion instrument panel wiring harness and control
wiring harmess connector (D-07) has been changed
from 6 to 8 for R.H. drive vehicles.

The number of connector terminals on the combina-
tion control wiring harness and main wiring harness
connector {C-17) has been changed from 8 to 4.

CHARGING SYSTEM

4G93

4-16

4G63, 4G64 and 4D68

4-17

The power supply circuit for the alternator (S terminal)
has been changed.

GLOW SYSTEM

The number of connector terminals on the combina-
tion control wiring harness and main wiring harness
connector {C-17) has been changed from 8 to 4.
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Circuit diagrams

Main title

Description of changes

MPI SYSTEM

The number of connector terminals on the combina-
tion front wiring harness and control wiring connector
(A-63) has been changed from 10 to 12.

The number of connector terminals on the combina-
tion control wiring harness and main wiring harness
connector (C-17) has been changed from 8 to 4.
The number of connector terminals on the combina-
tion control wiring harness and main wiring harness
connector (C-18) has been changed from 8 to 4.
The number of connector terminals on the combina-
tion instrument panel wiring harness and control
wiring harness connector (D-07) has been changed
from 6 to 8 for R.H. drive vehicles.

The connector shape and terminal layout of the
combination assist wiring harness and fuel wiring
harness connector (F-01) have been changed.
The distributor power circuit has been changed.
The wiring between the engine control unit and the
idle speed control actuator has been changed.
<4G93>

The circuit has been changed to correspond to
changes in the oxygen sensor. <4G93>

The wiring from the injectors to the engine control
unit has been changed. <4G93>

The shape of the engine coolant temperature sensor
connector (B-01) has been changed.

An EGR solenoid valve {A-29) has been added.
<4G93>

Wiring has been added between the ELC-4A/T
control unit and the engine control unit to correspond
to chages in the transmission control system.
The engine coolant temperature switch (B-25) has
been abolished.

The fuel octane ratio selection connector (C-24) has
been abolished. <4G93>

COOLING SYSTEM

The circuit has been changed to corresopond to
changes in the fan motor control system.

The rated capacity of dedicated fuse No. 6 has been
changed from 25 A to 15 A in vehicles with M/T and
vehicles with 4G63 <2WD-A/T> engine.

The earth circuit for the condenser fan motor relay
(LO} has been changed in L.H. drive vehicles.

ELC 4-SPEED
AUTOMATIC
TRANSMISSION

Subtitle Ref. page
4G93 <L.H. drive vehicles> 4-20
4G93 <R.H. drive vehicles> 4-26
A4G63 and 4G64 <L.H. drive vehicles> 4-32
4G63 (R.H. drive vehicles> 4-38
4G93 4-44
4G63 and 4G64 4-45
4D68 4-46
L.H. drive vehicles 4-48
R.H. drive vehicles 4-54

The number of connector terminals on the combina-
tion front wiring harness and control wiring harness
connector (A-63) has been changed from 10 to 12 for
vehicles with 4G93 engine.

The number of connector terminals on the combina-
tion control wiring harness and main wiring harness
connector {C-19) has been changed from 14 to 6.
The number of connector terminals on the combina-
tion control wiring harness and main wiring harness
connector (C-18) has been changed from 8 to 14.
The number of connector terminals on the combina-
tion instrument panel wiring harness and control
wiring harness connector (D-07) has been changed
from 6 to 8 for R.H. drive vehicles.

Wiring has been added between the ELC-4A/T
control unit and the engine control unit to correspond
to changes in the transmission cotrol system.
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Circuit diagrams

Main title

Subtitle

Ref. page

Description of changes

HEADLAMP

L.H. drive vehicles without
daytime running lamp <{without SRS>

4-59

The diode {C-11) has been abolished.

R.H. drive vehicles with SRS

4-60

A separate circuit diagram has been established for
vehicles with supplemental restraint system.

FRONT FOG LAMP

L.H. drive vehicles

4-64

R.H. drive vehicles

4-66

A circuit diagram has been established to correspond
to the adoption of front fog lamps.

REAR FOG LAMP

L.H. drive vehicles without
daytime running lamp <{without SRS>

4-67

The diode (C-11) has been abolished.

R.H. drive vehicles with SRS

4-68

A circuit diagram has been established to correspond
to the adoption of a supplemental restraint system.

CLUSTER SWITCH
ILLUMINATION LAMP

4-69

The earth circuit for the cluster switch illumination
lamp has been changed.

TURN SIGNAL LAMP
AND HAZARD LAMP

Vehicles with SRS

4-70

Vehicles without SRS

4-72

The shape of the front turn signal lamp connectors
(A-47, A-55) have been changed

The hazard lamp inside the combination meter has
been abolished.

MATER AND GAUGE

4-74

The number of connector terminals on the combina-
tion instrument panel wiring harness and control
wiring harness connector (D-07) has been changed
from 6 to 8 for R.H. drive vehicles.

The earth circuit for the cluster switch illumination
lamp has been changed.

The connector shape and terminal layout of the
combination rear wiring harness and fuel wiring
harness (SPACE RUNNER (R.H.D.} and SPACE
WAGON)> or assist wiring harness and fuel wiring
harness connector (F-01) <SPACE RUNNER (L.H.D.)>
have been changed.

The fuel gauge and temperature gauge earth circuits
have been changed in vehicles without tachometer.

BRAKE WARNING LAMP

4-76

The number of connector terminals on the combina-
tion instrument panel wiring harmness and control
wiring harness connector (D-07) has been changed
from 6 to 8 for R.H. drive vehicles.

FUEL WARNING LAMP

4-76

The connector shape and terminal layout of the
combination rear wiring harness and fuel wiring
harness <SPACE RUNNER (R.H.D.) and SPACE
WAGON) or assist wiring harmness and fuel wiring
harness connector (F-01) <SPACE RUNNER (L.H.D.}>
have been changed.

OIL PRESSURE
WARNING LAMP

4-77

The number of connector terminals on the combina-
tion front wiring harness and control wiring harness
connector (A-63) has been changed from 10 to 12 for
vehicles with 4G93 engine.

CENTRAL DOOR
LOCKING SYSTEM

SPACE RUNNER <L.H. drive vehicles>

4-80

SPACE RUNNER <R.H. drive vehicles>

4-82

SPACE WAGON <L.H. drive vehicles>

4-84

SPACE WAGON <R.H. drive vehicles>

4-86

The door lock switch (D-21) has been abolished.




OUTLINE OF CHANGES — Circuit Diagram

Circuit diagrams

Main title

Subtitie

Ref. page

Description of changes

HEATER AND
AIR CONDITIONER

4G93

4-88

The cooling system circuit has been changed to
correspond to changes in the cooling fan control
system.

The engine collant temperature switch (B-25) has
been abolished.

The number of connector terminals on the combina-
tion front wiring harness and control wiring harness
connector (A-63) has been changed from 10 to 12 for
vehicles with 4G93 engine.

The input signal circuit from the ignition coil to the
A/C belt lock controller has been changed.

4G63 and 4G64

4-92

The rated capacity of the dedicated fuse has been
changed from 25 A to 15 A in 2WD and 4WD (M/T)
vehicles.

4D68

4-96

An illumination lamp earth circuit has been added for
vehicles without a jumper connector (D-20)

The earth circuit for the condenser fan motor relay
(LO) has been changed in L.H. drive vehicles.
The number of connector terminals on the combina-
tion control wiring harmess and main wiring harness
connector (C-18) has been changed from 8 to 14.

WINDSHIELD WIPER AND
WASHER

Vehicles with SRS

4-100

The number of connector terminals on the combina-
tion control wiring harness and main wiring harness
connector {C-18) has been changed from 4 to 14.
A supplemental restraint system has been added for
R.H. drive vehicles.

Vehicles without SRS

4-101

The number of connector terminals on the combina-
tion control wiring harness and main wiring harness
connector (C-18) has been changed from 4 to 14.

CIGARETTE LIGHTER

4-102

An illumination tamp earth circuit has been added for
vehicles without a jumper connector (D-20).

SUNROOF

4-103

The sunroof relay energization circuit has been
changed in L.H. drive vehicles.

ANTI-LOCK
BRAKE SYSTEM
(ABS)

4-104

The circuit diagram has been changed to correspond
to changes in the anti-ock brake system.

SUPPLEMENTAL
RESTRAINT SYSTEM
(SRS)

L.H. drive vehicles

4-108

A passenger's side air bag module {squib) circuit has
been added to correspond to the adoption of a
passenger's side supplemental restraint system.

R.H. drive vehicles

4-110

Circuits have been established to correspond to the
adoption of a supplemental restraint system.




8 OUTLINE OF CHANGES — Table of Circuit Diagrams
TABLE OF CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS

This table of circuit diagrams indicates those circuits in which changes and/or additions, etc. have been made;
the circuits are here listed in the sequence in which they are presented in the wiring diagrams.
Please use this table for reference when following maintenance or repair procedures.

NOTE

(1) The “@ " symbol indicates a circuit in which a change and/or addition has been made.

(2) The “ ()" symbol indicates a circuit in which no change has been made. For details please refer to the
wiring diagrams.

. : : Pub. No. PHDE9214 Pub. No. PHDES214-C
Main circuit Circuit classifications
(Basic) (Supplement)

POWER-DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM - i) ®

Petrol-powered vehicles ®
STARTING SYSTEM -

Dieset-powered vehicles i O
IGNITION SYSTEM — i ®

4G93 \ @
CHARGING SYSTEM

4G63, 4G64, 4D68 ) [ ]
GLOW SYSTEM - ) ]

4G93 <L.H. drive vehicles> O o

4G93 (R.H. drive vehicles> O ®
MPI SYSTEM - -

4G63 and 4G64 <L.H. drive vehicles> (@] [ )

4G63 <R.H. drive vehicles) @ L ]

4G93 O o
COOLING SYSTEM 4G63 and 4G64 @ (]

4D68 O ®
ELC 4-SPEED AUTOMATIC LH. drive vehicles O d
TRANSMISSION R.H. drive vehicles O ]

Vehicles with daytime running lamp o~ O

{with SRS> i

Vehicles with daytime running lamp o O

<without SRS» i

L.H. drive vehicles without daytime running lamp N )
HEADLAMP <with SRSY v

L.H. drive vehicles without daytime running lamp O PY

(without SRS> :

R.H. drive vehicles with SRS O L

R.H. drive vehicles without SRS O O
HEADLAMP LEVELING SYSTEM - §) O
TAIL LAMP, POSITION LAMP | Vehicles with SRS & &
AND LICENCE PLATE LAMP Vehicles without SRS O O

L.H. drive vehicles - o
FRONT FOG LAMP - -

R.H. drive vehicles - ®
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Main circuit

Circuit classifications

Pub. No. PHDES214

Pub. No. PHDE9214-C

(Basic) {Suppiement)
Vehicles with daytime running lamp <with SRS> () (3
Vehicles with daytime running lamp . 0
(without SRS> ) \
. L.H. drive vehicles without daytime running lamp O O
REAR FOG LAMP ¢with SRS> ’
L.H. drive vehicles without daytime running lamp ‘) °
<without SRS> \
R.H. drive vehicles with SRS ) o
R.H. drive vehicles without SRS ) )
L.H. drive vehicles with door lamp ) @
ROOM LAMP AND L.H. drive vehicles without door lamp O O
CARGO ROOM LAMP R.H. drive vehicles with door lamp ) O
R.H. drive vehicles without door lamp ) O
L.H. drive vehicles i ©
DOOR LAMP ) - :
R.H. drive vehicles i @)
CLUSTER SWITCH N O °
ILLUMINATION LAMP )
TURN SIGNAL LAMP AND Vehicles with SRS () ®
HAZARD LAMP Vehicles without SRS 0 o
Vehicles with high-mounted stop lamp ) O
STOP LAMP -
Vehicles without high-mounted stop lamp O (@)
BACK-UP LAMP - O O
Vehicles with SRS O O
LIGHTING MONITOR BUZZER - N
Vehicles without SRS @ O
Vehicles with SRS O O
HORN - - -
Vehicles without SRS O O
METER AND GAUGE - O L
BRAKE WARNING LAMP — O ®
FUEL WARNING LAMP — @) ®
OlL PRESSURE WARNING LAMP — O o
FUEL FILTER WARNING LAMP — - Ld
ENGINE COOLANT
TEMPERATURE WARNING 4D68 O O
LAMP
LOW ENGINE OIL LEVEL
WARNING LAMP SPACE WAGON O O
SPACE RUNNER (L.H. drive vehicles) O O
SPACE RUNNER (R.H. drive vehicles) O O
POWER WINDOW - -
SPACE WAGON (L.H. drive vehicles) O O
SPACE WAGON (R.H. drive vehicles) O O
SPACE RUNNER (L.H. drive vehicles) O [ ]
CENTRAL DOOR SPACE RUNNER (R.H. drive vehicles) O L
LOCKING SYSTEM SPACE WAGON (L.H. drive vehicles) O L ]
SPACE WAGON (R.H. drive vehicles) O ®
TAILGATE LOCKING SYSTEM SPACE RUNNER O -
SPACE WAGON @ -
4G93 O o
HEATER AND AIR CONDITIONER | 4G63 and 4G64 O o
4D68 O ®
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Pub. No. PHDE9214

Pub. No. PHDE9214-C

SYSTEM (SRS}

Main circuit Circuit classifications (Basic) (Supplement)
WINDSHIELD WIPER Vehicles with SRS o
AND WASHER Vehicles without SRS )
REAR WIPER AND WASHER - @)
HEADLAMP WASHER - O
DEFOGGER AND N O
DOOR MIRROR HEATER
REMOTE CONTROLLED Vehicles with door mirror heater (@)
MIRROR Vehicles without door mirror heater )
CIGARETTE LIGHTER - o
CLOCK - )
RADIO AND TAPE PLAYER - »
SUNROOF - ®
HEATED SEAT - @)
ANTI-LOCK BRAKE _ °
SYSTEM (ABS)

SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT L.H. drive vehicles o

R H. drive vehicles
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1-2 HOW TO READ THE WIRING DIAGRAMS — Models

MODELS
(SPACE RUNNER>
Model code Engine model Transmission model Fuel supply system
SNJEL6/R6
4G93 FEM22 (2WD-5M/T)
NERLY SNUEL6/R6 eon me] MPl
SRUEL6/R6 FAA22 (2WD-4AT)
SNJTL6/R6 -
NT8W “]Dggigw'”}la turbocharger | eenisq (oWD-5M/T) | Diesel Fuel Injection
SNUTL6/R6 [1.998 m£ ]
N21W SNUELG/R6 4G93 WBM31 (4WD-BM/T) | MPI
(1,834 mL]

(SPACE WAGON>

Model code Engine model Transmission model Fuel supply system
LNUEL6/R6 F5M22 (2WD-5M/T)
- LRUEL6/R6 4G63 FAA22 (2WD-4A/T)
LNSEL6 (1997 me] F5EM22 (2WD-5M/T)
MPI
LRSEL6 F4A22 (2WD-4A/T)
LNUEL6 F5M31 (2WD-5M/T)
NGaW 12,560 e
LRUEL® 350 m¢£ | FAA23 (2WD-4A/T)
LNUTL6/R6 :
N38W AD68 with a turbocharger | oy ia1 (oWp-5M/T) | Diesel Fuel Injection
LNSTL6 (1,998 me]
LNUEL6/R6 W5M31 (AWD-5M/T)
LRUELG6/R6 4G63 WA4A32 (AWD-4A/T)
N43W 997 m2 MP|
LNSEL6 (1,997 m£] W5M31 (4WD-5M/T)
LRSEL6 W4A32 (4WD-4A/T)




2 WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION
DIAGRAMS

ENGINE COMPARTMENT [A]

L.H. drive vehicles with 4G93 MP! engine ...........coccooiiviiiii 2-2
R.H. drive vehicles with 4G93 MPI engine .............ccccoooveeeieni . 2-4
L.H. drive vehicles with 4G63 and 4G64 MP| engine ..................... 2-6
R.H. drive vehicles with 4G63 and 4G64 MPI| engine ................. 2-8
L.H. drive vehicles with Diesel engine ...l 2-10
R.H. drive vehicles with Diesel engine ..., 2-12

ENGINE AND TRANSMISSION
4G93 MPI €NGINE .oiiiiiiii e e 2-14

4G63 and 4G64 MPl @NgiNe ......oooiiiiei e 2-15
DASH PANEL

L.H. drive VEehIChIES ..o 2-16

R.H. drive vehichles ... 2-18
INSTRUMENT PANEL [D]

LH. drive VEhICIES ..o 2-20

R.H. drive VEhICleS ... 2-21
INTERIOR [E]

L.H. drive vehicles <SPACE RUNNER> ............c...oiii, 2-22

R.H. drive vehicles {<SPACE RUNNER> ....................cooiiiiii 2-24

L.H. drive vehicles {<SPACE WAGONY ... 2-26

R.H. drive vehicles <SPACE WAGON>



2-2 WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS — Engine Comp'artment

ENGINE COMPARTMENT
L.H. drive vehicles with 4G93 MPI engine

Connector
symbol
A A16 A7 A18 A19 A21 A22 A23 A26 AT70
A-01X
thru
A-09X
A-66
A-65
A-63
A-62
A-61
A-60
A-59
A-58
A-54
A-57
A-56
A-55 A-75] A-51 AB3 AbB2 ASB0 A-49
A-01X
thru } Refer to CENTRALIZED JUNCTION A-28 —
A-09X A-29 EGR solenoid valve
A-10 A-30 Purge control solenoid valve
thru } - A-31 Ignition timing adjustment connector
A-15 A-32 —
A-16 ELC-4A/T solenoid <A/T> A-33 Windshield wiper motor
A-17 inhibitor switch <A/T> A-34
A-18 A/T fluid temperature sensor <A/T> A—35] -
A-19 Brake fluid level sensor A-36
A-20 — A-37 Side turn signal lamp (LH)
A-21 Pulse generator <A/T> A-38 ABS speed sensor (Front: LH)
A-22 Kickdown servo switch <A/T> A-39 Dual pressure switch
A-23 Air flow sensor A—40} ) .
A24 _ A4 ABS hydraulic unit
A-25 - A-42 Front combination lamp (LH)
A-26 Fuel pump check connector A-43 Headlamp leveling unit {LH}

A-27 - A-44 Headlamp (LH)




WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS — Engine Compartment

2-3

A-29 A-30 A-31 A-33

CE e oL,

A-45
A-46
A-47
A-48
A-49
A-50
A-51
AB2
A-B3
AB4
A-B5
A-56
A-57
A-58
A-59
A-60
A-B1
A-62

}

}

36C0283
A-47

Horn (LH)

Front turn signal lamp (LH)

Condenser fan motor

Front wiring harness and battery cable combination
Back-up lamp switch <M/T>

Radiator fan motor

Windshield washer motor

Rear washer motor

Headlamp (RH)

Front turn signal famp (RH)

Horn (RH)

Headlamp leveling unit (RH)

Headlamp washer motor

Front combination lamp (RH)

Headiamp washer relay

Control wiring harness and battery cable combination

A-37
A-38
A-39
A-40
A-41

A-76

A-42

A-43

A4

A-45

A-46

A-63

A-64
A-65
A-66
A-67
A-68
A-69
A-70
A-71
A-72
A-73

A74

A-75

A-76

A-77

Remark

Connector numbers enclosed by a frame[ | are newly added
or transferred connectors.

Vehicles with daytime
running lamp

Front wiring harness and control wiring harness com-
bination

ABS speed sensor (Front: RH)

Side turn signal lamp (RH)

Daytime running lamp control unit

Daytime running lamp relay 1

Daytime running lamp relay 2

Engine speed detection connector

Front fog lamp (LH)
Front fog lamp (RH)
ABS valve relay
ABS motor relay




2-4 WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS — Engine Compartment

R.H. drive vehicles with 4G93 MPI engine
Connector
symbol
A A16 A17 A18 A9 A21 A22 A23
A-01X
thru
A-09X
A-66
A-65
A-63
A-62
A-61
A-60
A-59
A-58
A-54
A-57
A-56
A-55 A-51 A-53 A-B2 A-B0 A-49
A-01X
thru } Refer to CENTRALIZED JUNCTION A-28 -
A-09X A-29 EGR solenoid valve
A-10 A-30 Purge control solenoid valve
thru ] — . A-31 Ignition timing adjustment connector
A-15 A-32 Resistor
A-16 ELC-4A/T solenoid <A/T> A-33 Windshield wiper motor
A-17 Inhibitor switch <A/T> A-34 Dim-dip lamp relay 1
A-18 A/T fluid temperature sensor <A/T> A-35 Dim-dip lamp relay 2
A-19 Brake fluid level sensor A-36 Dim-dip lamp relay 3
~A20 — A-37 Side turn signal lamp (LH)
A-21 Pulse generator <A/T> A-38 ABS speed sensor (Front: LH)
A-22 Kickdown servo switch <A/T» A-39 Dual pressure switch
A-23 Air flow sensor A—40} . :
A-24 _ AAT ABS hydraulic unit
A-26 - A-42 Front combination lamp (LH)
A-26 Fuel pump check connector A-43 Headlamp leveling unit (LH)
A-27 - A-44 Headlamp (LH)
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A-70 A—26. A-31 A-29 A-30 A-33 A-34 A-35

A-45
A-46
A-47
A-48
A-49
A-50
A-51
A-52
A-53
A-b4
A-55
A-56
A57
A-58
A-59
A-60
A-61
A-62

36C0265

A48  [A-74 A-47

Horn (LH)

Front turn signal lamp (LH)

Condenser fan motor

Front wiring harness and battery cable combination
Back-up lamp switch <M/T>

Radiator fan motor

Windshield washer motor

Rear washer motor

Headlamp (RH)

Front turn signal lamp (RH)

Horn (RH)

Headlamp leveling unit (RH)

Headlamp washer motor

Front combination lamp (RH)

Headlamp washer relay

Control wiring harness and battery cable combination

A-63

A-64
A-65
A-66
A-67
A-68
A-69
A-70
A-71
A-72
A-73
A-74

—

A-75

A-76

A-77

Remark

A-36

A-32
A-37

A-38

A-39
A-40
A-41
AT76
A77

A-42

A-43
A-44

A-45
A-46

Front wiring harness and control wiring harness com-
bination

ABS speed sensor (Front: RH)

Side turn signal lamp (RH)

Engine speed detection connector

Front fog lamp (LH)
Front fog lamp (RH)
ABS valve relay
ABS motor relay

Connector numbers enclosed by a frame [___]are newly added
or transferred connectors.
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L.H. drive vehicles with 4G63 and 4G64 MPI engine
Cannector
symbol
A A-16 A-17 A-18 A-19 A-21 A-22 A-23 A-26 A70
A-01X
thru
A-09X
A-66
A-65
A-63
A-62
A-61
[ 1]
A-60
A-59
A-58
A-54 e
A-57
A55 AB1 AB3 AB2 AB0 A49
A-01X
thru } Refer to CENTRALIZED JUNCTION A-28 —
A-09X A-29 EGR solenoid valve
A-10 A-30 Purge control solenoid valve
thru ] — A-31 Ignition timing adjustment connector
A-15 A-32 -
A-16 ELC-4A/T solenoid <A/T A-33 Windshield wiper motor
A17 Inhibitor switch <A/T> A-34
A-18 A/T fluid temperature sensor <A/T> A~35} -
A-19 Brake fluid level sensor A-36
A-20 — A-37 Side turn signal lamp (LH)
A-21 Pulse generator <A/T> A-38 ABS speed sensor (Front: LH)
A-22 Kickdown servo switch <A/T> A-39 Triple pressure switch
A-23 Air flow sensor A—40} ) .
A4 _ A-41 ABS hydraulic unit
A-25 — A-42 Front combination lamp {LH)
A-26 Fuel pump check connector A-43 Headlamp leveling unit (LH)
A-27 - A-44 Headlamp (LH)
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A-29 A-30 A-31 A-33

A-37

A-38

A-39
A-40
A-41
A-76

{A77

A-45
A-46
A-47
A-48
A-49
A-50
A-51
A-52
A-53
A54
A-55
A-b6
AB7
A58
A-59
A-60
A-61
A-62

36C0282
A-47

A48  |A-74

Horn (LH)

Front turn signal lamp (LH)

Condenser fan motor

Front wiring harness and battery cable combination
Back-up lamp switch <M/T>

Radiator fan motor

Windshield washer motor

Rear washer motor

Headlamp (RH)

Front turn signal lamp (RH)

Horn (RH)

Headlamp leveling unit (RH)

Headlamp washer motor

Front combination lamp (RH)

Headlamp washer relay

Control wiring harness and battery cable combination

A-42

A-43

A-44

A-45

A-46

A-63

A-64
A-65
A-66
A-67
A-68
A-69
A-70
AT
A-72
A-73

A-74

A-75

A-76

A-77

Remark

Connector numbers enclosed by a frame [___]are newly added
or transferred connectors.

Vehicles with daytime
running lamp

Front wiring harness and control wiring harness com-
bination

ABS speed sensor (Front: RH)

Side turn signal lamp (RH}

Daytime running lamp control unit

Daytime running lamp relay 1

Daytime running lamp relay 2

Engine speed detection connector

Front fog lamp (LH)
Front fog lamp (RH)
ABS valve relay
ABS motor relay
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WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS — Engine Compartment

ENGINE COMPARTMENT
R.H. drive vehicles with 4G63 and 4G64 MPI engine

Connector

symbol

A

A-01X

thru } Refer to CENTRALIZED JUNCTION
A-09X

A-10

thru } -

A-15

A-16 ELC-4A/T solenoid <A/T>

A-17 Inhibitor switch <A/T>

A-18 A/T fluid temperature sensor <A/TY
A-19 Brake fluid level sensor

A-20 —

A-21 Pulse generator <A/T>

A-22 Kickdown servo switch <A/T>

A-23 Air flow sensor

A-24 —

A-25 —

A-26 Fuel pump check connector

A-27 —

A-16 A-17 A-18 A-19 A-21 A-22 A-23

A-01X
thru
A-09X

A-66

A-65

A-63

A-62
A-61

A-60

A-B9

A-58

A-54

A-b7

A-56

A-55 A-51 A-53 A-52 AB0 A-49
A-28 —
A-29 EGR solenoid valve
A-30 Purge control solenoid valve
A-31 Ignition timing adjustment connector

A-32 Resistor

A-33 Windshield wiper motor

A-34 Dim-dip lamp relay 1

A-35 Dim-dip lamp relay 2

A-36 Dim-dip lamp relay 3

A-37 Side turn signal lamp (LH)
A-38 ABS speed sensor (Front: LH)
A-39 Triple pressure switch

ﬁj? ABS hydraulic unit

A-42 Front combination lamp (LH)
A-43 Headlamp leveling unit (LH)
A-44 Headlamp (LH)
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A70 A-26 A-31 A-29 A-30 A-33 A-34 A-35

A-36

A-32
A-37

A-38

A-45
A-46
A-47
A-48
A-49
A-50
A-51
A-52
A-53
A-B4
A-B5
A-56
A-b7
A-58
A-69
A-60
A-61

A-62

}

}

36C0266

A-48 A-47

Horn (LH)

Front turn signal lamp (LH)

Condenser fan motor

Front wiring harness and battery cable combination
Back-up lamp switch <(M/T>

Radiator fan motor

Windshield washer motor

Rear washer motor

Headlamp (RH)

Front turn signal lamp (RH)

Horn (RH)

Headlamp leveling unit (RH)

Headlamp washer motor

Front combination lamp (RH)

Headlamp washer relay

Control wiring harness and battery cable combination

A-63

A-64
A-65
A-66
A-67
A-68 }
A-69
A-70
A-71
A-72 }

A-73

A74

A-75

A-76

A77

Remark

Connector numbers enclosed by a frame [ ] are newly added
or transferred connectors.

A43
A-44

A-45
A-46

Front wiring harness and control wiring harness com-
bination

ABS speed sensor (Front: RH)

Side turn signal lamp (RH)

Engine speed detection connector

Front fog lamp (LH)
Front fog lamp (RH)
ABS valve relay
ABS motor relay
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WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS — Engine Compartment

Connector
symbol

A

A-01X
thru
A-09X
A-10
thru }
A-13
A-14 }

} Refer to CENTRALIZED JUNCTION
Glow plug relay

thru
A-18
A-19 Brake fluid level sensor
A-20 Vacuum switch

A-21

A-22 } —

A-23

A-24 Starter relay

A-25 Water level switch

A-26 -

A-27 Idle-up solenoid valve <A/C>

ENGINE COMPARTMENT

L.H. drive vehicles with Diesel engine

thru
A-09X

A-66

A-O1X}

A-65

A-63
A-62
A-61

A-60
A-59
A-58

A-54

A-57
A-56

A-55

A-19 A-20 A-24 A25

— e
I\

3

A-51 AB3 A72 A52 A-50

EGR solenoid valve No. 1
EGR solenoid valve No. 2

Windshield wiper motor

Side turn signal lamp (LH)

ABS speed sensor (Front: LH)

Triple pressure switch

ABS hydraulic unit

Front combination lamp (LH)
Headlamp leveling unit (LH)

Headlamp (LH)
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A-27 A-28 A-29 A-33
A-37

A-38 Vehicles with daytime

%
|

Q36C0078

A-39

A-40 AB7 AB8 A69
A-41
A 76

A-77

A-42

A-43

A-44

A-45

A-46

36C0267

A73 A48 A-47

A-63 Front wiring harness and control wiring harness com-
bination
A-45 A-64 -
A-46} Horn (LH) A-65 ABS speed sensor (Front: RH)
A-47 Front turn signal lamp (LH) A-66 Side turn signal lamp (RH)
A-48 Condenser fan motor A-67 Daytime running lamp control unit
A-49 — A-68 Daytime running lamp relay 1
A-50 Back-up lamp switch <M/T> A-69 Daytime running lamp relay 2
A-51 Radiator fan motor A-70 —
A-52 Windshield washer motor A-71 -
A-53 Rear washer motor A-72 Thermo switch and resistor (Radiator fan)
A-54 Headlamp (RH) A-73 A/C refrigerant capacity control solenoid valve
A-55 Front turn signal lamp (RH) A-74 Front fog lamp (LH)
A-56 A-75 Front fog lamp (RH)
A-57 Homn (RH) A-76 ABS valve relay
A-68 Headlamp leveling unit (RH) A-77 ABS motor relay
A-59 Headlamp washer motor
A-60 Front combination lamp (RH) Remark
A-61 Headlamp washer relay Connector numbers enclosed by a frame[ | are newly added

A-62 Control wiring harness and battery cable combination  or transferred connectors.
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R.H. drive vehicles with Diesel engine
Connector -
symbol A-10
A-11
A2
A-13 A-20 A-19 A-24  A-25
A-01X l
thru
A-09X | ,
A-66 -
AN /8% J
A-65 Y- o
A-63 ——
A-62
A-61 .
B
1] h £
A-60 \
S
A-59
A-58
A-54
A-57 A-56 A55 [A-75] A-B1 AB3 A-72 AB2 A50
A-01X
thru } Refer to CENTRALIZED JUNCTION A-28 EGR solenoid valve No. 1
A-09X A-29 EGR solenoid valve No. 2
A-10 A-30 —
thru } Glow plug relay : A-31 —
A-13 A-32 Resistor
A-14 A-33 Windshield wiper motor
thru — A-34 Dim-dip lamp relay 1
A-18 A-35 Dim-dip lamp relay 2
A-19 Brake fluid level sensor A-36 Dim-dip lamp relay 3
A-20 Vacuum switch A-37 Side turn signal lamp (LH)
A-21 A-38 ABS speed sensor (Front: LH)
A—ZZ} — A-39 Triple pressure switch
A-23 A~40} . )
A-24 Starter relay A-41 ABS hydraulic unit
A-25 Water level switch A-42 Front combination lamp (LH)
A-26 - A-43 Headlamp leveling unit (LH)
A-27 Idle-up solenoid valve <A/C) A-44 Headlamp (LH)
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A-27 A-28 A-29 A-33 A-34 A-35

A-36 A-32

&
o 1\

A-45
A-46
A-47
A-48
A-49
A-50
A-b1
A-52
A53
A-54
A-55
A-56
A57
A-58
A-59
A-60
A-B1
A-62

e i

‘v's
iom
YL

7

36C0268

A-73 A-48 A-47

Horn (LH)

Front turn signal lamp (LH)
Condenser fan motor
Back-up lamp switch <M/T>
Radiator fan motor
Windshield washer motor
Rear washer motor
Headlamp (RH)

Front turn signal lamp (RH)

Horn (RH}

Headlamp leveling unit (RH)

Headlamp washer motor

Front combination lamp (RH)

Headlamp washer relay

Control wiring harness and battery cable combination

A-37

A-38

A-39
A-40
A-41
A-76
A-77

A-42

A-43

A-44

A-45

A-46

A-63

A-64
A-65
A-66
A-67
thru

A-71
A-72
A-73

A-74

A-75

A-76

A-77

Remark

Front wiring harness and control wiring harness com-
bination

ABS speed sensor {Front: RH)

Side turn signal lamp (RH)

Thermo switch and resistor {Radiator fan)
A/C refrigerant capacity control solenoid valve
Front fog lamp (LH)

Front fog lamp (RH)

ABS valve relay

ABS motor relay

Connector numbers enclosed by a frame | are newly added
or transferred connectors.

2-13
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WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS — Engine and Trahsmission

ENGINE AND TRANSMISSION
4G93 MPI engine

Connector -
symbol

B

B-01
B-02
B-03
B-04
B-05
B-06
B-07
B-08
B-09
B-10
B-11
B-12
thru

B-18
B-19
B-20
B-21

B-22

B-03 B-04 B-05 B-06 B-07

B-01

B-08 B-10

B-24 B-23

Engine coolant temperature sensor (for engine control)
Engine coolant temperature gauge unit

Idle speed control actuator

Throttle position sensor

Injector No. 4

Injector No. 3

Injector No. 2

Injector No. 1

Detonation sensor

Alternator

Power steering oil pressure switch
Magnetic clutch and revolution pick-up sensor <A/C>

B-23 }
B-24
B-25
B-27
B-28 }
B-29
B30

B-31
B-32 }
B33

Remark

36C0274

B-20

Starter

Oxygen sensor
Oil pressure switch

Distributor assembly

Capacitor

Oxygen sensor sub wiring harness and control wiring
harness combination

Connector numbers enclosed by a frame [___| are newly added
or transferred connectors.
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ENGINE AND TRANSMISSION

4G63 and 4G64 MPI engine

Connector
symbol

B

B-35 B-06 B-04 B-05 B-11

B-28

B-07 B-08 B-10

B-22

B-34

B-01 Engine coolant temperature sensor (for engine control)
B-02 -

B-03 Engine coolant temperature gauge unit

B-04 Idle speed control actuator

B-05 Throttle position sensor
B-06 injector No. 4

B-07 Injector No. 3

B-08 Injector No. 2

B-09 —

B-10 Injector No. 1

B-11 Detonation sensor <4G63>

B-12

thru ] —

B-18

B—‘IQ}

B-20 Alternator

B-21 Power steering oil pressure switch

B-22 Magnetic clutch <A/C>

B-23 }
B-24
B-25
B-26
B-27
B-28 }
B-29
B-30
B-31
B-32
B-33
B-34

B-35

Remark

Connector numbers enclosed by a frame [ ] are newly added
or transferred connectors.

B-21

B-19

B-20

B-32

B-27 36C0275

Starter

Oxygen sensor
Oil pressure switch

Distributor assembly

Capacitor

Engine oil level sensor

Oxygen sensor sub wiring harness and control wiring
harness combination

EGR temperature sensor <4G64>
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WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS — Dash Panel

L

DASH PANEL

.H. drive vehicles

Connector
symbol

C

Cc-01
thru

C-05
C-06

C-07
C-08
C-09
C-10
C-1n
C-12
C13
C-14
C-16
C-16
C-17
C-18
C-19
C-20
c-21
C-22
C-23
C-24
C-25

Vehicles with SRS

c-76 C-09 C-10

Front wiring harness and main wiring harness
combination

Main wiring harness and roof wiring harness
combination

Ignition switch

Stop lamp switch

} Column switch

Diode (for headlamp circuit)

No connection

A/C switch

Heater control illumination lamp
Blower switch

Resistor

Control wiring harness and main wiring harness com-
bination

Engine control unit or glow control unit
} Engine control unit

Engine control relay
Fuel octane ratio selection connector <(4G63)
Blower motor

C-06 C-07 C-08 C-09 C-10 C11 C12

C-26 }
C-27
C-28
C-29
C-30
C-31
C-32X
C-33X
C-34X
C-35X
C-36
C-37

C-39
C-40
C-41
C-42
C-43
C-44
C-45 }
C-46
C-47
C-48
C-49

C-38 }

thru
C-36X
C-79X

ELC-4A/T control unit

Overdrive switch

ABS control unit

Lighting monitor buzzer

Power windows relay

Central door lock control unit or jumper connector
Rear fog lamp relay

Diagnosis connector

Turn signal and hazard flasher unit

Main wiring harness and instrument panel wiring
harness combination

Air thermo sensor

Automatic compressor control unit

Main wiring harness and A/C wiring harness combina-
tion

A/C belt lock controller <4G93>

Deffogger relay

Roof wiring harness and junction block combination
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C13 C-14

-C-15

36C0289

—_——

C-29 C-66 C.26 c25 C-75 C-24
c-27

C-50

C-51 } Front wiring harness and junction block combination

C-52

C-53 Instrument panel wiring harness and junction block
combination

C-54 Heater relay

C-55

thru ’ Main wiring harness and junction block combination

C-61

C-62

thru } —

C-65

C-66 Kick down switch <A/T>

C-67 —

C-68 Diode <Diesel (for A/C circuit)>

C-69 -

C-70 Front wiring harness and main wiring harness combina-
tion <Diesel (A/C)>

C-71 Engine oil level relay

C-72 A/C relay <Diesel (A/C)>

C-73 No connection

C-74 J/IC (Jumper connector)

C-75 J/C (Jumper connector)

C-76 Column switch <SRS>

(c::;g Clock spring <SRS»

C-79X  Horn relay <SRS»

Vehicles with air conditioner
{Vehicles with 4G93 MPI engine>

C-47 C-44

C-42

36C0278

C-46

{Vehicles with 4G63, 4G64 MPI
and diesel engine>

C-45

C-72 C-44

36C0281

Junction block
(Front side) (Rear side)

C-58

C-50

C-51

16C0160

16A0337

C-80 Air bag module (Passenger’s side)

Remark

Connector numbers enclosed by a frame | are newly added
or transferred connectors.
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DASH PANEL

R.H. drive vehicles

Connector
symbol

C

C-23

C-20 C-24 C-75 C-25
C-21

C-22
C-29
tCh_?u1 } Front. w‘iring harness and main wiring harness ggs ELC-4A/T control unit
C.05 combination C.08 B
C-06 Main wiring harness and roof wiring harness C-29 Overdrive switch
combination C-30 ABS control unit
C-07 Ignition switch C-31 Lighting monitor buzzer
C-08 Stop lamp switch C-32X —
C-OQ} Column switch C-33X  Power windows relay
C-10 C-34X  Central door lfock control unit or jumper connector
C-1 — C-35X  Rear fog lamp relay
C-12 No connection . C-36 Diagnosis connector
C-13 A/C switch C-37 Turn signal and hazard flasher unit
c14 Heater control illumination lamp 38 Main wiring harness and instrument panel wiring
C-15 Blower switch C_39} harness combination
C-16 Resistor C-40
C-17 Control wirina h d main wiring h C-41 -
C—18} bi?]r;tirgnwmng armess and main wiring harness com- 4, Air thermo sensor
C-19 C-43 -
C-20 Engine control unit or glow control unit C-44 Automatic compressor control unit
C-21 } Engine control unit C-45 Main wiring harness and A/C wiring harness combina-
C-22 C-46 tion
C-23 Engine control relay C-47 A/C belt lock controller <4G93>
C-24 Fuel octane ratio selection connector C-48 Defogger relay

C-25 Blower motor C-49 Roof wiring harness and junction block combination
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Vehicles with air conditioner
(Vehicles with 4G93 MPI engine>

C-08 C-12 c-07 C-70 / C-48 C35 Ca7 Caa

C-06
C-68
C-62

C-63
C-64

C-01
thru
C-05

c-7

C-72 C-45 C-44

C-38
C-39
C-40

thru
C-35X

X C-30 C-09 C-10 C-31 C33X C-74 C37 C-36
79X 36C0273

a2 36C0262
Junction block
(Front side) (Rear side)

C-50 C-58
C-51 } Front wiring harness and junction block combination
C-b2
C-63 Instrument panel wiring harness and junction block

combination C-49 C-59
C-54 Heater relay
C-55 C-60
thru ’ Main wiring harness and junction block combination C-48
C-61 C-61
C-62 .
C—63} Diode (for dim-dip lamp circuit)
C-64 16C0424 16A0337
C-65 Rear fog lamp connector
C-66 -
C-67 — C-75 J/IC (Jumper connector)
C-68 Diode <Diesel (for A/C circuit)> C-76 Column switch <SRS»
C-69 — C-77 .
C-70 Front wiring harness and main wiring harness combina- | C-78 } Clock Spring (SRS>

tion <Diesel (A/C)> C-79X| Horn relay <SRS>
C-7 Engine oil level relay
C-72 A/C relay <Diesel {A/C)> or no connection Remark
C-73 - Connector numbers enclosed by a frame[ ] are newly added

C-74 J/IC (Jumper connector) or transferred connectors.
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INSTRUMENT PANEL

L.H. drive vehicles

Connector
symbol

D

po1 po02 H D-03 D-04 D-06 D-05 D-07 D-08

D-23
D-09
577 019 36C0263
D-22 b-20

B:}g} Cigarette lighter
D-01 D-16 Headlamp leveling switch
D-02(> Combination meter D-17 Hazard switch
D-03 D-18 Defogger switch
D-04 Rear wiper and washer switch D-19 Rear fog lamp switch
D-05 Cluster switch illumination lamp (RH) D-20 Rheostat or jumper connector
D-06 Clock D-21 —
D—O7} Instrument panel wiring harness and control wiring D-22 Front speaker (LH)
D-08 harness combination D-23 Cluster switch illumination lamp (LH)
D-09 Front speaker (RH) Front fog lamp switch
D—10} Radio and tape player
D-11 Remark
D-12 Ashtray illumination lamp Connector numbers enclosed by a frame[___ ] are newly added

D-13 Cigarette lighter illumination lamp or transferred connectors.
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INSTRUMENT PANEL

R.H. drive vehicles

Connector
symbol

D-22

D-18 D-09
D-19 594
D-20
36C0264

‘ Blg Cigarette lighter
D-01 D-16 Headlamp leveling switch
D—OZ% Combination meter D-17 Hazard switch
D-03 D-18 Defogger switch
D-04 Rear wiper and washer switch D-19 Rear fog lamp switch
D-05 Cluster switch illumination lamp (RH) D-20 Rheostat or jumper connector
D-06 Clock D-21 Door lock switch or tailgate lock switch
D-O7} Instrument panel wiring harness and control wiring D-22 Front speaker (LH)
D-08 harness combination D-23 Cluster switch illumination lamp (LH)
D-09 Front speaker (RH) Front fog lamp switch
D—10} Radio and tape player
D-11 Remark
D-12 Ashtray illumination lamp Connector numbers enclosed by a frame[____]are newly added

D-13 Cigarette lighter illumination lamp or transferred connectors.
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WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS — Interior

INTERIOR
L.H. drive vehicles <SPACE RUNNER>

Connector
symbol

E

E-01

E-02
E-03
E-04
E-05
E-06
E-07
E-08
E-09
E-10
E-12
E-13
E-14
E-15
thru

E-18
E-19
E-20
E-21

E-22

E-08 E-09 E-10 [E-11] E-12 E-13 E-14

E-66

E-65

Front door wiring harness (RH) and main wiring
harness combination

Remote controlled mirror (RH)

Sunroof control relay

Sunroof relay

Room lamp <vehicles with sunroof)
Limit switch <vehicles with sunroof)
Sunroof motor

Room lamp <vehicles without sunroof?
Power window motor (RH)

Power window sub switch (front)

No connection

Door lock key cylinder switch

Front door lock actuator (RH)

Front door switch (passenger's side)

Rear door switch (RH)
Rear door lock actuator (RH)
Defogger (+)

E-23
E-24
E-25
E-26
E-27
E-28
E-29
E-30
E-31
E-32
E-33

E-34

E-35
E-36
E-37
E-38
E-39
E-40
E-41

E-64 E-63 E-61E-73 E-60 E-59 E-58 E-57 E-54 E-53 E-52 E-51

Cargo room lamp
Defogger (—)

Rear combination lamp (RH)

Back-up lamp

License plate lamp

Tailgate switch

Rear wiper motor

Tailgate lock actuator

Tailgate wiring harness and tailgate sub wiring harness
combination

Rear wiring harness and rear bumper wiring harness
combination

Rear fog lamp

Rear combination lamp (LH)

Rear wiring harness and tailgate wiring harness com-
bination
Contact switch {(door side)




WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS — Interior 2-23

S E-24 Vehicles with heated seat

16A0484

36C0269

E-63 Power window motor (LH)
E-42 Contact switch (body side) E-64 Power window main switch
E-43 — E-65 Front door wiring harness (LH) and main wiring harness
E-44 — combination
E-45 Main wiring hamess and assist wiring harmess com- E£-66 Remote controlled mirror (LH)
E-46 bination E-67 Main wiring harness and heated seat wiring harness
E-47 — (LH) combination
E-48 — E-68 Seat cushion heater (LH)
E-49 — E-69 Main wiring harness and heated seat wiring harness
E-50 Heated seat switch (RH) (RH} combination
E-51 Heated seat switch (LH) E-70 Seat back heater (RH)
E-52 Remote controlled mirror switch E-7 Seat cushion heater (RH)
E-53 ABS G sensor <4AWD> E-72 Seat back heater (LH)
E-64  Parking brake switch E-73  No connection
E:gg _ E;g SRS diagnosis unit
E-57 Front door switch (driver's side) E-76 High-mounted stop lamp
E-58} Main wiring harness and rear wiring harness LEZZZ] SRS diagnosis unit
E-59 combination
E-60 No connection Remark
E-81 Front door lock actuator {(LH) Connector numbers enclosed by a frame[___]are newly added

No connection or transferred connectors.
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WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS — Interior

INTERIOR
R.H. drive vehicles <SPACE RUNNER>

Connector
symbol

E

E-01

E-02
E-03
E-04
E-05
E-06
E-07
E-08
E-09
E-10
E-12
E-13
E-14
E-15
thru

E-20
E-21
E-22
E-23

Front door wiring harness (RH) and main wiring
harness combination

Remote controlled mirror (RH)

Sunroof control relay

Sunroof relay

Room lamp <vehicles with sunroof>
Limit switch <vehicles with sunroof)
Sunroof motor

Room lamp <vehicles without sunroof)
Power window motor (RH)

Power window sub switch (front)

No connection

Door lock key cylinder switch

Front door lock actuator (RH)

Front door switch (passenger’s side)

Defogger (+)

Cargo room lamp

E-24
E-25
E-26
E-27
E-28
E-29
E-30
E-31
E-32
E-33

E-34

E-35
E-36
E-37
E-38
E-39
E-40
E-41
E-42

E-10 E-63 E-61 E-45 E-14

}

E-09 E-64 E-08

E-13

E-57

E-42 E-67 E-52 E-53 E-54

Defogger (—)

Rear combination lamp (RH)

Back-up lamp

License plate lamp

Tailgate switch

Rear wiper motor

Tailgate lock actuator

Tailgate wiring harness and tailgate sub wiring harness
combination

Rear wiring harness and rear bumper wiring harness
combination

Rear fog lamp

Rear combination lamp (LH)

Rear wiring harness and tailgate wiring harness com-
bination

Contact switch (door side)

Contact switch (body side)




WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS — Interior

2-25

E-43
E-44
E-45

E-46
E-47
E-48
E-49
E-50
E-51
E-562
E-63
E-54
E-65
E-56
E-b67
E-58
E-69
E-60

E-25
E-26
E-29
E-35
E-30
E-32
E-33
- E-34
E-28
E-37
E-38
E40 E39 36C0271
E-61 Front door lock actuator (LH)
_ No connection
Rear door switch (LH) E-63 Power window motor (LH)
Main wiring harness and assist wiring harness com- E-64 Power window main switch
bination E-65 Front door wiring harness (LH) and main wiring harness
_ combination
Rear door lock actuator (LH) E-66 Remote controlled mirror (LH)
— E-67 No connection
— E-68 -
E-69 No connection
No connection E-70
Remote controlled mirror switch thru } -
ABS G sensor <(4WD> E-73
Parking brake switch E:;g } SRS diagnosis unit
— E-76 High-mounted stop lamp
Front door switch (driver's side)
Remark

Main wiring harness and rear wiring harness
combination

Connector numbers enclosed by a frame ] are newly added
or transferred connectors.




2-26 WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS — Interior

INTERIOR
L.H. drive vehicles <SPACE WAGON>

Connector
symbol

E

R

— T

E-73 E-60 [ E-58
E-61 E-69 EbH7 E55 E-63 E-51

E-56 E-54| E-bB2 E-50

E-01 Front door wiring harness (RH) and main wiring E-22 Rear speaker (RH)

harness combination E-23 Cargo room lamp
E-02 Remote controlled mirror (RH) E-24 Defogger (—)
Egi 23::2(0): f‘sgiro' relay Egg} Rear combination lamp (RH)
E-05 Room lamp <vehicles with sunroof> E-27 Tailgate lamp (RH)
E-06 Limit switch <{vehicles with sunroof> E-28 Back-up lamp
E-07 Sunroof motor E-29 License plate lamp
E-08 Room lamp <vehicles without sunroof> E-30 Tailgate switch
E-09 Power window motor (RH) E-31 Rear wiper motor
E-10 Power window sub switch (front) E-32 Tailgate lock actuator
E-11 Front door lamp (passenger’'s side) E-33 Tailgate wiring harness and tailgate sub wiring harness
E-12 Door lock key cylinder switch combination
E-13 Front door lock actuator (RH) E-34 Rear wiring harness and rear bumper wiring harness
E-14 Front door switch (passenger's side) combination
E-15 Assist wiring harness and rear door wiring harness E-35 Rear fog lamp

combination E-36 Tailgate famp (LH)
E-16 Power window motor {rear: RH) E—37} Rear combination lamp (LH)
E-17 Power window sub switch (rear: RH) E-38
E-18 Rear door lamp (RH) E-39} Rear wiring harness and tailgate wiring harness com-
E-19 Rear door switch (RH) E-40 bination
E-20 Rear door lock actuator (RH) E-41 } _
E-21 Defogger (+) E-42




WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS — Interior

2-27

E-17

/ E-18 \ E-20

E-19 E-21

E-24

E-43
E-44
E-45

E-46
E-47
E-48
E-49
E-50
E-51
E-62
E-63
E-54
E-55
E-56

E-57
E-58
E-59
E-60
E-61
E-62

E-40  E-39

Rear speaker (LH)

Rear door switch (LH)

Main wiring harness and assist wiring harness com-
bination

No connection

Rear door lock actuator (LH)

Power window sub switch (rear: LH)

Rear door lamp (LH)

Heated seat switch (RH)

Heated seat switch (LH)

Remote controlled mirror switch

ABS G sensor <4WD>

Parking brake switch

Power window motor (rear: LH)

Assist wiring harness and rear door (LH) wiring harness
combination

Front door switch (driver's side)

Main wiring harness and rear wiring harness combina-
tion

Front door lock actuator {LH}
Front door lamp (driver's side)

36C0272

E-63
E-64
E-65

E-66
E-67

E-68
E-69

E-70
E-71
E-72
E-73
E-74 }
E-75
E-76

Remark

Connector numbers enclosed by a frame [__]are newly added
or transferred connectors.

Vehicles with heated seat

16A0484

Power window motor (LH)

Power window main switch

Front door wiring harness (LH) and main wiring harness
combination

Remote controlled mirror (LH)

Main wiring harness and heated seat wiring harness
{LH) combination

Seat cushion heater (LH)

Main wiring harness and heated seat wiring harness
(RH) combination

Seat back heater (RH)

Seat cushion heater (RH)

Seat back heater (LH)

Rear oxygen sensor <4G64> or no connection

SRS diagnosis unit

High-mounted stop lamp
SRS diagnosis unit
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WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS — Interior

INTERIOR
R.H. drive vehicles <SPACE WAGON>

Connector
symbol

E

E-01

E-02
E-03
E-04
E-05
E-06
E-07
E-08
E-09
E-10
E-11
E-12
E-13
E-14
E-15

E-16
E-17
E-18
E-19

Front door wiring harness (RH)} and main wiring
harness combination

Remote controlled mirror (RH)

Sunroof control relay

Sunroof relay

Room lamp <vehicles with sunroof)
Limit switch <vehicles with sunroof
Sunroof motor )

Room lamp <vehicles without sunroof)
Power window motor (RH)

Power window sub switch (front)
Front door lamp (passenger's side)
Door lock key cylinder switch

Front door lock actuator (RH)

Front door switch {passenger's side)
Assist wiring harness and rear door wiring harness
combination

Power window motor (rear: RH)
Power window sub switch (rear: RH)
Rear door lamp (RH)

Rear door switch (RH)

64 E-08 E-62 E-13 E-57

E-20 Rear door lock actuator (RH)
E-21 Defogger (+)

E-22 Rear speaker (RH)

E-23 Cargo room lamp

E-24 Defogger (—)

E-25JL

E-26
E-27 Tailgate lamp (RH)
E-28 Back-up lamp

Rear combination lamp (RH)

E-29 License plate lamp

E-30 Tailgate switch

E-31 Rear wiper motor

E-32 Tailgate lock actuator

E-33 Tailgate wiring harness and tailgate sub wiring harness
combination

E-34 Rear wiring harness and rear bumper wiring harness
combination

E-35 Rear fog lamp
E-36 Tailgate lamp (LH)
E-37 }

E.38 Rear combination lamp (LH)




WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS — Interior 2-29

E-15 E-16 E-17 E-18 E-19 E-20 E-21 E-22 E-23

TTTTT

‘ E-25

E-26
E-27
W E-35
L7
<> E-29
' E-30
E-31
E-32
E-33
36C0270
E-68 o iy )
E-59 Maln wiring harness and rear wiring harness combina-
E—39} Rear wiring harness and tailgate wiring harness com- E-60 tion
E-40 bination E-61 Front door lock actuator (LH)
E-41 — E-62 Front door lamp (driver's side)
E-42 - E-63 Power window motor {LH)
E-43 Rear speaker (LH) E-64 Power window main switch
E-44 Rear door switch (LH) E-65 Front door wiring harness (LH) and main wiring harness
E-45 Main wiring harmess and assist wiring harness com- combination
bination E-66 Remote controlled mirror {LH)
E-46 — E-67 No connection
E-47 Rear door lock actuator (LH) E-68 -
E-48 Power window sub switch (rear: LH) E-69 No connection
E-49 Rear door lamp (LH) E-70
E-50 . thru } —
E-51 No connection E-73
E-52 Remote controlled mirror switch E-74 } SRS diagnosis unit
E-53 ABS G sensor <4WD> E-75
E-b4 Parking brake switch E-76 High-mounted stop lamp
E-55 Power window motor (rear: LH)
E-56 Assist wiring harness and rear door (LH) wiring harness ~ Remark
combination Connector numbers enclosed by a frame :] are newly added

E-57 Front door switch (driver's side) or transferred connectors.




3 SINGLE PART INSTALLATION POSITION



3-2 SINGLE PART INSTALLATION POSITION — Relay/Solenoid Valve

RELAY

Name

ABS motor relay

ABS valve relay

SOLENOID VALVE

ABS motor relay

\\\ \ i 16C0615

Name

EGR slenoid valve

EGR

16C0546




4 CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

STARTING SYSTEM
* Petrol-powered vehicles ................................

IGNITION SYSTEM .......ccoocoiiiciietree

CHARGING SYSTEM
* AGO3 L,

MPI SYSTEM

* 4G93<L.H.drive vehicles> ........cccoovviviiini.
* 4G93<R.H.drive vehicles) ...............coccco.
* 4G63 and 4G64 <L.H. drive vehicles) ............
* 4G63<R.H.drive vehicles) ...........ccccceeiiii.

COOLING SYSTEM
* AG93 )

* ADB8

ELC 4-SPEED AUTOMATIC
TRANSMISSION

* L.H.drivevehicles .............c...cciiiiiiii
* RH.drivevehicles ..................ccccoiiniii
HEADLAMP

¢ L.H. drive vehicles without daytime

running lamp <without SRS> ........................
* R.H.drive vehicles with SRS .........................

FRONT FOG LAMP

e LH.drivevehicles ......cccccooiviiiiiiiiee
e RH.drivevehicles ........cccccovieviiei

REAR FOG LAMP

* L.H. drive vehicles without daytime
running lamp <without SRS> .......................
» R.H.drive vehicles withSRS .........................

CLUSTER SWITCH ILLUMINATION
LAMP ...

TURN-SIGNAL LAMP AND HAZARD
LAMP

¢ Vehicleswith SRS ... 4-70
* Vehicles without SRS ... 4-72
METERAND GAUGE ............ooooeeeeeeaennnn, 4-74
BRAKE WARNING LAMP ..o, 4-76
FUEL WARNING LAMP
* L.H.drivevehicles ............cccoooiiiii 4-76
e R.H.drivevehicles ..o 4-77
OIL PRESSURE WARNING LAMP ................ 4-77
FUEL FILTER WARNING LAMP .................... 4-78
CENTRAL DOOR LOCKING SYSTEM
* SPACE RUNNER

{L.H.drive vehicles> .......ccccc.ccccoiiii, 4-80
» SPACE RUNNER

{R.H.drivevehicles> ... 4-82
* SPACE WAGON

{L.H.drive vehicles> .........cocooiiviiii 4-84
* SPACE WAGON

<(R.H.drive vehicles> ........c.c..ccccoiiiiiiii 4-86
HEATER AND AIR CONDITIONER
e AGOE 4-88
o AGB3and4G0Ba ..o 4-92
* ADB8 4-96
WINDSHIELD WIPER AND WASHER
* Vehicleswith SRS ... 4-100
* Vehicles without SRS ..........c.oo.ooo 4-101
CIGARETTELIGHTER .......ooooieeeeeeeeeeeveeeeeen, 4-102
SUNROOF ..o iirenienseneesenessesssmmens 4-103
ANTI-LOCK BRAKE SYSTEM (ABS) ........... 4-104
SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRANT SYSTEM
(SRS)
e L.H.drivevehicles .............ccccccimimveiiiii 4-108
« RH.drivevehicles ... 4-110
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — Centralized Junction

CENTRALIZED JUNCTION
MAIN FUSIBLE LINK (Connected directly to battery positive terminal)

No. Circuit Housing colour Rated capacity (A)
1 |ABS circuit (hydraulic unit power source) Yellow 60
2 — — —
3 | Grow circuit Black 80

{Petrol-powered vehicles with ABS and

Diesel-powered vehicles without ABS>

16A0335

SUB-FUSIBLE LINK (Relay box in engine compartment)

{Diesel-powered vehicles with ABS>

16A0336

No. Circuit Housing colour Rated capacity (A)
Junction block (Multi-purpose fuse ®, @, @, {®, @, @),
1 . Yellow 60
A/C compressor circuit
2 |Sub-fusible link No. O, (9, alternator circuit Black 80
MPI circuit <{Petroi> Blue 20
3
Starting circuit <Diesel> Pink 30
4 | Headlamp, tail lamp circuit and altornator circuit Green 40
Pink 30 <{Petrol>
5 |Radiator fan motor and condenser fan motor circuit
Green 40 <{Diesel>
6 |Ignition switch Pink 30
7 —_— —_ J—
8 J— — —
9 |Power window circuit Pink 30
NOTE
(1) *1: Petrol-powered vehicles G:@ D:@
(2) *2: Diesel-powered vehicles .

H @5 a8

TELLL L1 L

Sub-fusible link D~©@

T Q.

Qg

RERER: EJI g g Yo
. aB OB

16C0425




CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — Centralized Junction 4-3

DEDICATED FUSE (Relay box in engine compartment)

Power supply circuit | No. |Rated capacity (A)| Housing Colour Circuit
Battery 1 10 Red Hazard lamp circuit
2 10 Red Tail lamp circuit
Tail lamp relay Tail lamp circuit
(Battery) 3 10 Red llumination circuit
Lighting monitor buzzer circuit
Headlamp washer circuit
Upper beam indicator circuit
Headlamp relay 4 10 Red Rear fog lamp circuit
(Battery) , A
Headlamp leveling circuit
5 J— J— J—
_ 157" Blue
Battery 6 - Condenser fan motor circuit
25" Transparent
7 10 Red A/C compressor circuit
NOTE
(1) *1. Petrol-powered vehicles
(2) *2: Diesel-powered vehicles

]
£

£

£

Dedicated fuse D~@

£

NN

\

00 &G)E;@@E[%j
+ 5

16C0425
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — Centralized Junction

MULTI-PURPOSE FUSE (In junction block)

Power supply Rated Housing -
circuit No. capacity (A) colour Load circuit
Battery 1 — — —
2 —_ J— J—
Heater relay, defogger relay, headlamp
washer relay, G Sensor <4WD>, daytime
G2 running lamp control unit, sunroof relay,
o 3 10 Red power windows relay, daytime running
lgn Ition lamp relay 1, A/C belt lock controller
switch <4G93», automatic compressor control unit
and ABS control unit
4 10 Red Clock, radio and tape player
ACC . .
5 15 Blue Cigarette lighter and remote controlled
mirror
Battery 6 15 Blue Central door lock control unit
7 10 Red Combmatpn meter <4A/T> and ELC-4A/T
control unit
1G2
8 10 Red Heated seat switch
o Intermittent wiper relay, wiper and washer
lgnition ACC 9 20 Yellow motor
switch
10 10 Red Horn and horn relay (SRS>
Combination meter, lighting monitor buzzer
IG1 R 10 Red and SRS diagnosis unit
12 10 Red Turn signal and hazard flasher unit
13 - — —_
14 20 Yellow Eefogger, defogger switch and door mirror
eater
Battery 15 20 Yellow Sunroof control relay
16 30 Pink Blower motor
17 15 Blue Stop lamp and ABS control unit
lgn ition 1G1 18 10 Red Back-up lamp and SRS diagnosis unit
switch
Room lamp, cargo room lamp, door lamp,
clock, radio and tape player, combination
Battery 19 10 Red meter, central door lock control unit, engine
control unit, ELC-4A/T control unit and
MUT-TI (diagnosis connector)




CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — Centralized Junctionl 4.5

;”@
el

Junction block

i [
@ E é 5 % T2 | Muttipurpose fuse O~
LA AR
Q@g}““ = ﬁjj
\_ H

[

Bl

16C0541
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NOTES



CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — Power Distribution System

POWER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

MAIN
o] D FUSIBLE
) @ @ LINK
BATTERY oA 8oA
— e - c.zl
[0 m
oM Te]
343 n
(75 Le) @ - ABS MOTOR GLOW
S8 RBEAVALVE (OTEBEL)
s E‘BEIBLE
mm
g LINK 8 @“ Lg
dit 3 304 - B80A @(§ @J)
23 ) OJ
(7] A
[ = —
— Q.
o A= o~
*? e 2
nm X1~ A ~
¥& S& =g 2
e e A5
[ — {1 oM -
& 23 8% 28
- S 25 SR
s 25 o
\ i & : i
STARTER - ~ a o)
Y
-ENGINE ALTERNATOR POWER
= CONTROL (B TERMINAL) WINDQOWS
™ RELAY RELAY
{PETROL)>
- STARTER
RELAY
(DIEBEL>»
o
x
[qV}
DEDICATED
FUBE @
1 C-02 10A
[ 1]
m =
= | |
™ = m
©
Y
éégPRESSOR
\% \% RELAY
Wire colour code
‘Black LG:Light green G:Green L:Blue ¥W:White Y:Yellow 5B:Bky blue
KX35-AC-Z0104-EC BR:Brown 0:0range GR:Gray R:Red P:Pink ViViolet




3R-B

v
REAR FOG
LAMP RELAY

g-4c

LAY 2
LAY 2,3

g-dc

HEADLAMP
BB
4
5]
L
U

3
Y

I

I

R

E

A-d 2z S— B
QRO QoL Jm

g-dc¢

e RELAY
T A-02X

ON

CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — Power Distribution System

£

OFF

g-d¢ T1-d¢ T-d¢

T-42

—

4-8

890y 'Aopy AT ()
(EEBYY 4

ALTERNATOR HEADLAMP

(5 TERMINAL)

\J

i

10A

KX35-AC-20104A-EC
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — Power Distribution Sysfem

CATED

25
3
m
—x —[1]
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@ < g-34S8 ‘0
S
%
xO
O
=0 ~n
== om
d-d¢ o= xa
< e
[a%i2 ) ey
< < Mmoo
e =
20
Che0 O—~-O- e > L=
3433 g-de o g-3e ® o
e : =5
<
&= S
&8 =
@D &
Al (&1
O—
L=
L0
O~O » 2o
g-d4¢ m d-S8 "0 o= =
.1 X
= —_ o~
3 Tz =
= = X
Q. Ot~ O-- -
= —— =1
< (¥, =02 =~
2 7504 TO << =<T
= OTo > =24 Ee<e
5 h-de ey @ 3 0-9 Efa vma 2a.
> T=EE OSS<==S==
LN = FO<T IO T <C<C,
<g ol mo-re e
< (2
L.
&
O \d_\,, ) V
@ g g-d€g g-d¢ bz M-d2 M- @ -] MA-D M-D
(=]
< | -
| ~
o=
| ol = 3
! = ja nd o -
I = o=y O — =
w LMEaZ = e = B
| ==Z0—x [
™ —— Y D B p=qzajaBy /5]
b bEcsEe =k
g-d2 D L0 —= YT O~

(BPACE WAGON)




4-10 CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — Power Distribution System

H | @ S oS-
o LOCK '3 LocK R Ac\c\_mcx

C-07 e ST . T
nﬂﬂ ‘I I'(’;QACC ST ACC IG'I'[_EQ ACC
[a[5]s] 1G1 1G2
Xl *1 1
4:2 %:2 812
38-Y (LHD) - o
2B-Y <(RHD> ] ) 2L
m - —=0
[qV] [qV]
Q
PETROL ! DIESEL E'd
f_'—"—A—\
= 5 ¥
m m m
- RADIATOR
o o o FAN MOTOR
RELAY
"ENGINE STARTER - CAPACITOR(MPI) ALTERNATOR  ENGINE - CONDENSER
CONTROL RELAY - EGR RELAY QIL LEVEL RELAYOTOR
UNTTCM/TY SOLENOID RELAY
- INHIBITOR VALVE "1, 2(DIESEL) (BPACE WAGON) DAMEP LAy 1
SWITCH(A/T - ENGINE - o
- STARTER(M/T) CONTROL o1s g i
- FUEL CUT Q] QY]
SOLENGLD
VALVE (DIESEL)
. GLOW
GONTROL
UNIT(DIESEL)
. IGNITION
COIL(PETROLY
A P _
J/B
I T ®
EUE0sE| @ ® ®
i 10A 10A 10A 10A 10A
. COMBINATION HAZARD - BACK- - ABS HEATED
iPYRR SWITCH PAS Sitonawm  CONTROL UNIT SEAT
- LIGHTING - INHIBITOR < BLOWER SWITCH SWITCH
MONI TOR SWITCH(A/T) - DAYTIME RUNNING
BUZZER - 8RS LAMP RELAY 1
- 8RS DIAGNOSIS - DAYTIME
DIAGNOSIS UNIT RUNNING LAMP
UNIT CONTROL UNIT
- DEFOGGER RELAY
- HEADLAMP
WASHER RELAY
- HEATER RELAY
. POWER
WINDOWS RELAY
- SUNROOF RELAY
VE BELT
LOCK INDICATOR
LAMP <4G933
A/C BELT LOCK CONTROLLER (4G83)
.ABS G SENSOR (4WD)
Remark
(1)The above _circujt diagram shows the current flow at the ignition key
position "ACC", "ON"and "ST"combined.
Be sure trace the appropriate circuit depending on the ignition key
DOSltlon
(2yx1:Vehicles with SRS.
KX35-AC-20104B-EC (3)%2:Vehicles without SRS.




CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — Power Distribution System

4-11

2L

2L

A-09X

L-R

i

4 2 1 [CI2[3]4]

R-L

M
BEE
C-52

K~~~ 77

\

+CARGO ROOM LAMP
-+ CLOCK

-COMBINATION
METER (DOOR)

-DOOR _LAMP

-ENGINE
CONTROL
UNIT
*RADIO_AND
TAPE PLAYER
*ROOM LAMP

‘DIAGNOSIS CONNECTOR
(MUT-ID

Wire colour code
B:Black LG:Light green G:Green
BR:Brown 0:0range GR:Gray

L:Blue

¥ SB:Bky blue
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — Power Distribution System

Fuin
LIRKC G
&7

8W-B

J/B

]

G-W

x
o

HEADLAMP
WASHER
RELAY

G-W

G-W
-
G-W
(G-W)

£3
CLOCK

0. 85R-B

R
E8)

|

1

1

]

1
N
Q

1
(8]
—

 I—

\J
TRAY
UMINATION
MP
GARETTE
GHTER (ILL)
CK (RHD)
STER BWITCH
MINATION
NATION
ILL)
R CONTROL
INATION

M r—IL TQ C—O Qrar—>
=M O—
—~

— et
=T NG
o

ENCE PLATE

VER DRIVE
SWITCH(ILL)

(v Bopianlivelun)
bl

- RADIO AND TAPE PLAYER

- REAR
COMBINATION
LAMP(TAIL:LH)

- RHEOSTAT

* TAILGAT

E
LAMP (TAIL:LH) (SPACE WAGON)

HTING MONITOR
ER

\J
HAZARD
SWITCH
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4-14 CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — Starting System
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — Charging System
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — Charging System
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4-18 CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — Glow System
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — Glow System
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — MPI System
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — MPI System
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — MPI System
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — MPI System
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4-24 CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — MPI System
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — MPI System
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — MPI System
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — MPI System

EBEIBE : BECT Lock
LINK CONTROLLER
o
=
D 2B-W . @
0 @ >
& & o
2[3]4]
Hokb
C-56 C-50 .
J/B DEDICATED Y15
@ Z Z FUSE
10A 104
C-53 ([~~~ To 3 7 )
;:13014112113154165% 77 v I E ﬁl DUAL
i - PRESSURE
1 2 . SWITCH
oFF > f o A-39 @D
> ? : T
m e m o .
STORAGE or#~~§ on| ON—OFF : 3800kPa
CONNECTOR ; OFF—~ON: 3200kPa
A-09X [ F7
\% o
&
COMBINATION
METER o
ABEKE (15
5%1 ﬁ 13?14 15[15[11 1 c}ﬁ
2@ 2V | lpoee | wex| f_ 3 &
59 5
m
2 o
0 = m
= > ‘ v &
N [2]3]
4 [ajs]e[7]s]
-—-——4 D-07
N\
=
o s < S 5
&) o i 5
< = ELC- > =
- ORI . .
es M 22 Jis
ENGINE
BATTERY GONTROL
ACK
5V
“0d) -55
1]2]a[4a]5]6]7]8 9]10[11]gja_lani mﬂmﬂmhmosm[mpo; E%glﬁvﬁ%%g% Z-g_ = a0
KX35-AC-2Z0525A-EC 1a[15]16[17] 18] 10201 2o pagalesee]| (o tefiigrdisitse
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — MPI System
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — MPI System
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — ELC 4-Speed Automatic Transmission
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — ELC 4-Speed Automatic Transmission 4-51
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4-52 CIRCUIT DIAGRAM ELC 4-Speed Automatic Transmission
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4-54 CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — ELC 4-Speed Automatic Transrﬁission
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — ELC 4-Speed Automatic Transmission 4-55
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — ELC 4-Speed Automatic Transmission
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — ELC 4-Speed Automatic Transmission
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4-58 CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — ELC 4-Speed Automatic Transmission
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4-60 CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — Headlamp
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — Headlamp 4-61
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — Headlamp

4-62

DIOCDE

DIODE

-DIP _LAMP
DIM-DIP LAMP
RELAY 3

M-DIP LAMP
L

DIM-D
RELAY 2

<1 [

mDL
s
T
=2 —
BE mm
S zZr =
@ SooE
ol® =& T
Ik [=]2] o= O
< (=2 [=]=] on 55
T EE SE e =
o L= e 9
[cu]oo] O a 4 1
2 =Ll B\E |
> — Ok
B) i D _ JJ/K
[} 1 b
| I -
1 | 1o O
I ! 12
i | i m
| I “ ~— Lo
B> = % 2 i
-3 | 9-3 NJE =
_ &
| o
|
! 2
I g
> %% ol e
bal af ! g | _ﬂ gsg 1 dsc 'l
] | |
] i
I oy |
1 ﬁ)/h(lt 1 m
Felol I o)
=Sl g | o
N|© I 1 o | M
o I % | -
i I
> = I RIS
g-358 0 | M-dS8 0 WIS
I ©! \ 4
I . |
| < — |
1 1 e o] |
| } 1
_ ] |
| I o
! TN
Yol T
3 & =z
V D-dS8 ‘0 dSs8 0 Wm g0
Lol -t T
[#]=] = S
(=N I~E O=F Tz
o == o S5
S

SB:Sky blue

ght green

0:0range

LG:Li

Wire cotour code

B:Black
BR:Brown

G:Green
GR:Gray

KX35-AC-Z0857A-EC




4-63

NOTES



SUB
FUSIBLE LINK @

CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — Front Fog Lamp

L.H.drive vehicles

FRONT FOG LAMP

4-64

=
<)
300,
. ==
S=id<c
<O,
s [
VLTLE
g-d7 O
< O=, 1
O.<cO.
B
o[
[=[8]
(==
EY
SE
) <2
== e
[ nn
=0, < (=]
LO<T | =
aa o [EE
o))
Q. o l
| .|
= Pt
< _ _
< 5 g-9 d-9
22
== B
T2 =]g]
B3
SE]
le[2]
=E
g-dc 2]
[=]]
|o =]
< =2
< (==
o =
o))
<=
) D
_ g-3G8 "0 g-28G8 0
g-d o G
o w
11—
C <
=)

KX35-AC-20858-EC




CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — Front Fog Lamp 4-65
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — Rear Fog Lamp 4-67
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4-68 CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — Rear Fog Lamp
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4-70 CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — Turn-signal Lamp and Hazard Lamp
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — Turn-signal Lamp and Hazard Lamp
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — Turn-signal Lamp and Hazard Lamp 4-73
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — Meter and Gauge | 4-75
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — Brake Warning Lamp/Fuel Warning Lamp
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4-78 CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — Fuel Filter Warning Lamp

FUEL FILTER WARNING LAMP
®
5
.
114 D-03 _
= nduig u‘:‘:u gt
?
x
D-07 |3
[1] M [2]3]
(as]e]7]e]
o
&
2
WATER A-25
LEVEL
SWITCH
OFF - 90N
1
T
m
o
5
Wire colour_ code
B:Black LG:Light green. G:Green L:Blue
KX35-AC-Z1015A-EC  BR:Brown (O:0range GR:Gray ‘Red

COMBINATION
METER

SB:Sky pilue




4-79

NOTES



4-80

CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — Central Door Locking System'
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — Central Door Locking System 4-81
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — Central Door Locking Systenﬁ
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — Central Door Locking System

CENTRAL DOOR LOCKING BSYSTEM
SPACE WAGONCR.H.drive vehicles)

KX35-AC-Z1130-EC

SUB FUSIBLE LINK STORAGE
O CONNECTOR a-00x [t
m
= 1 2
(s o) ,_IJ -
o
O]
1 c-s5000 o A2 ¢-52 1 Ml
[1]2]3]4]
® l
16A 10A
1]2]3]4 531'
12 C_BO == Tl ’l 0_59 88 {10[11{12[13]14[15]16]
1nm 7]8]eto[t1]1213)14] .
[soly} == i
o 8 . .
LOCK UNLOCK - —— M SE%REI@CK
OFF__{ON ON{._OFF l ZL 8?{1}[%ROL
- é'_/_ % C-34X
— [3] o [2]a]
I1C VWA [a[5[e]7]e]
4 6 [2 5 @l &3
1 1
R (FYLR
2al o .. 3% U (F)L-B D
o BN 0 iy By
Bl & " e o~ S
1]2]a]a]5]e[7]a]e]tof1y @ o L
L\ || istdedmaeiaaty R ed __je8 jee
. 13 [24 ¢ g5 :
T5) al o> i > m[ ® ]
w® [ | | ¥ [ [
S m m ! ool | | R |
1 8 E 4 1 J3
OR | FRONT
LOCK KEY | 4~3~N ! DOOR LOCK
CYL INDER [LOCK { UN~ I UN- ACTUATOR
SWITCH LOCK ! LOCK ~1LOCK (RH)
E-12 ) : E-13[2]
o 514
000 : 2 pOWER_WINDOW
m 1 m MAIN BWITCH
| /I_l_
|
(1[2[a[><Tal5]8]
(7] 8 [e]tof11f12]15]14]
7 C-60
J/B B85, J/B c-58
ng
2olealdlzop
Yg C-56 m 4
2]3]4] E‘: %
& Ev b @©
S
2
_ =
=




CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — Central Door Locking Systém

4-87

-6

1
o f
—

5

o
5]6

)

1]2[3 |
121

AR

o

18)X18[20]
28]2930131

7
1l

IS

B
21j22{23}24[25

1]2]3]4a]s] (A [e]7]e]e]10
hﬁﬁhﬁlhﬁﬁiﬁ!hdﬂiiﬁa

(F)L-R
O
@
o G
Al | e
-~y E-58
@ o 3 o 13
3 = o n o A
mn o - - =
A,
' AV
22 |23 675y 8 ROy B TR
e o
Q) &)
s 4
m v m v Te) T9)
| ! [ [ o~ -
A = - ) . .
() (e}
(1] KA [2]3] [1]1 KA [2]3] o o
- o : obouo A [aTslelats] s, %,
M 'h ----—y E-bHb6 ----—¢ E-15 ---—4" E-33
w, @
) &)
I T I T I S
= - - A > o
o o
3 1 1 3 3 1 2 1
FRONT REAR DOOR REAR DOOR TAILGATE
0OR LOCK 0 LOCK
M ACTUATOR ACTUATOR ACTUATOR ACTUATOR
& G &,
2] ] 2] E
=
Wire colour code
B:Black LG:Light green G:Green L:Blue W:Wnite Y:Yellow S5B:Bky blue
BR:Brown 0:Qrange GR:Gray R:Red P:Pink V:Violet




4-88

CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — Heater and Air Conditioner
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — Heater and Air Conditioner
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — Heater and Air Conditioner
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — Heater and Air Conditioner
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM —

Heater and Air Conditioner
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — Sunroof
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4-104 CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — Anti-lock Brake System
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — Anti-lock Brake System 4-105
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4-106 CIRCUIT DIAGR

AM — Anti-lock Brake System
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — Anti-lock Brake System 4-107
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4-108 CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — Supplemental Restraint System

SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS)
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — Supplemental Restraint Sysfem

4-109

SUB FUSIBLE LINK (D

m
]
= [m]
©11 ¢-50
10A
e Yo c-2 3 655
o o ElE | R
iy EIGTRAETES
1 2
STORAGE
CONNECTOR
A-09X
r‘
INCORPORATED
IN THE DIAGNGSIS
UNIT CONNECTOR
CONNECTOR
LOCK SWITCH
| T ]
1 I 1
'3
L o UKLOCK BL
__________________________________________________________ -
|
I
% I I
]
]
l
]
I
I
— 3|
L e e o e o e o o s e o o o o o — — —— ——————————————— - o= L__JI
19 20
Q
i i | I
[00] [o0] m m m R o
(o) (] -
O
C- C-60
EEEEEE_?E NEG
,\4 EEEEE:;:%E <8 —————— A 9 555::5@ ) 5 4 12 16
J/B [ J
DIAGNOSIS
m CONNECTOR
8 C-36
5 C-56 - (EEBEEERED)
Al [REEE ONFEEDED
22100 FRONT SIDE
O L
Wire colour code
: : G:G L:Bl W:Wnit Y:Yell SB:Sky blue
BRBheck,  Goranps oreen  GROEel  RiRed®  BIETAK®  viviolet




4-110 CIRCUIT DIAGRAM — Supplemental Restraint Systefn

SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM (SRS)
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